[Perry, Herbert J.]

POPULAR INSURANCE MAN IS DEAD

Herbert J. Perry Was a Member of the Fire Insurance Firm of Bowen & Perry

Herbert J. Perry, of the firm of Bowen & Perry, one of the best known fire insurance men of this city, died at 6:45 a.m. on Thursday at his home, 319 James-st., of diabetes, after an illness of two weeks.

For the last five years Mr. Perry was a sufferer of diabetes, but not until recently was he confined to bed. He suffered several attacks during the last few years, but their effect was not serious until the last one.

He was a great lover of horses and was identified in nearly all the local races.

Mr. Perry was born in Turin, Lewis county, Nov. 14, 1854. He was educated in the common schools of his birthplace and on coming to Syracuse in 1872 he attended the high schools of the city and completed his education. On coming to this city he became associated in the fire insurance business with C. Fred Herbet and in 1880 he bought out one-half interest of B. F. Stevens, who succeeded Stryker & Woodruff. In September, 1884, the firm of Bowen & Perry was organized, in which Mr. Perry took an active interest until the time of his death.

Besides his wife he is survived by one son, Frederick H. Perry; his mother, Mrs. Laura A. Perry, and a brother, Brayton H. Perry. The funeral will be held at 2 p.m. on Sunday.

Syracuse Journal, Syracuse NY, Thu. 2 Nov 1905

FUNERAL OF HERBERT J. PERRY

The funeral of Herbert J. Perry was held at 2 o'clock this afternoon from the home, 319 James-st., the Rev. Frederick W. Betts [minister of the First Universalist Church], officiating. The bearers were Frank S. Tyler, Henry B. Smith, George B. Tyron, Charles H. Foster and W. P. Pfohl. Burial was mad ein Oakwood cemetery. The floral tributes were numerous.

Syracuse Journal, Syracuse NY, Sat. 4 Nov 1905